## OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Governing Board 1011 Union Street, #940 Oakland, CA 94607

#### NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

# INTENTION TO DEDICATE A PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT TO PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

#### TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Wednesday, October 11, 2023, at 7:00 P.M., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in person and virtually ((Live Streaming via Internet and KDOL-TV Channel 27 (Comcast) and Channel 99 (AT&T)), the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District, at its Regular Meeting, Great Room, La Escuelita Education Center, 1050 Second Avenue, Oakland, CA, 94606, (entrance at or near 286 East 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Oakland, CA 94606) will hold a Public Hearing on its Intention To Dedicate (Convey) A Public Utility Easement To Pacific Gas and Electric Company ("PG&E"), pursuant to the authority of California Education Code sections 17556, et seq. The Governing Board at the conclusion of the Public Hearing at this meeting, or at any other meeting held within sixty days thereafter, may adopt the Easement.

The District owns real property located at 1011 Union Street, Oakland, California, 94607, designated as APN 004-0053-007. PG&E has requested that the District convey to PG&E an easement on this property to construct, reconstruct, replace, remove, maintain, inspect, and use facilities to install and maintain a transformer and all equipment necessary for the distribution of electric energy and communication purposes, together with a right of way therefor, on, over, and under that certain land.

Lead Agency: PG&E

#### **Project Title and Location:**

The Notice of Intention to Dedicate a Public Utility Easement to Pacific Gas and Electric Company document can be found at the following.

### The Resolution and Supporting Documents are Available for Review at:

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 955 HIGH STREET OAKLAND, CA 94601 (510) 255-0758

and on the District's web site beginning Friday, September 29, 2023 @ http://www.ousd.org/domain/69.

For further information, please contact the Elena Comrie, Project Manager, Facilities Planning and Management at elena.comrie@ousd.org.

s/ Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Secretary, Governing Board